
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

Nos. 19-1661, 19-1857

AQUINNAH/GAY HEAD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC.;
TOWN OF AQUINNAH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE WAMPANOAG TRIBE OF GAY HEAD (AQUINNAH); THE
WAMPANOAG TRIBAL COUNCIL OF GAY HEAD, INC.; THE AQUINNAH
WAMPANOAG GAMING CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

CHARLIE BAKER, in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts; MAURA HEALEY, in her capacity as Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts; CATHY JUDD-STEIN, in her capacity as Chair
of the Massachusetts Gaming Commission,

Third Party Defendants/Appellees.

Nos. 19-1729, 19-1922

AQUINNAH/GAY HEAD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC.;
TOWN OF AQUINNAH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE WAMPANOAG TRIBE OF GAY HEAD (AQUINNAH); THE
WAMPANOAG TRIBAL COUNCIL OF GAY HEAD, INC.; THE AQUINNAH
WAMPANOAG GAMING CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

CHARLIE BAKER, in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts; MAURA HEALEY, in her capacity as Attorney General of the

Commonwealth of Massachusetts; CATHY JUDD-STEIN, in her capacity as Chair
of the Massachusetts Gaming Commission,

Third Party Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 1:13-cv-13286-FDS

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE TOWN OF AQUINNAH
AND THE AQUINNAH/GAY HEAD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION INC.**

William M. Jay
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 346-4000
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

Douglas J. Kline
Joshua J. Bone
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
Tel.: (617) 570-1000
dkline@goodwinlaw.com
jbone@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for the Town of Aquinnah

Dated: March 20, 2020

Felicia H. Ellsworth
Claire M. Specht
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
Tel.: (617) 526-6000

Felicia.Ellsworth@wilmerhale.com
Claire.Specht@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for the Aquinnah/Gay Head
Community Association, Inc.*

Ronald H. Rappaport
Michael A. Goldsmith
REYNOLDS, RAPPAPORT, KAPLAN
& HACKNEY, LLC
106 Cooke St.
P.O. Box 2540
Edgartown, MA 02539
Tel.: (508) 627-3711
rrappaport@rrklaw.net
mgoldsmith@rrklaw.net

Counsel for the Town of Aquinnah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.	6
A. Initial District Court Proceedings And The Tribe’s First Appeal.....	6
B. Proceedings Following Remand.	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
II. THE TRIBE HAS WAIVED ANY OBJECTION TO THE PERMITTING INJUNCTION, WHICH IS LAW OF THE CASE.....	21
A. The Permitting Injunction Is Law Of The Case.....	22
B. The Tribe’s Arguments That It Did Not Forfeit The Permitting Issue Are All Unavailing.....	25
C. The Tribe Did Not Properly Seek Reconsideration And Would Not Have Been Entitled To It Anyway.	33
D. The Tribe Has Waived Its Sovereign Immunity.	36
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THE PERMITTING ISSUE IN THE TOWN’S FAVOR.....	39
A. IGRA Did Not Repeal The Settlement Act’s Grant of General Permitting Jurisdiction To The Town.	39
B. Under This Court’s Earlier Decision, The Town May Not Use Its Permitting Authority To Regulate Gaming By Proxy, But The Town Has No Intention Of Doing That.	50
IV. THE TOWN AND AGHCA PRESERVE THEIR ARGUMENT THAT IGRA DID NOT REPEAL THE SETTLEMENT ACT’S GRANT OF GAMING JURISDICTION.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Salazar</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2013).....	44
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	37
<i>Biggins v. Hazen Paper Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Bldg. Inspector & Zoning Officer of Aquinnah v. Wampanoag Aquinnah Shellfish Hatchery Corp.</i> , 443 Mass. 1 (2004)	6, 37
<i>Bos. Prop. Exch. Transfer Co. v. Iantosca</i> , 720 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	45
<i>DeCaro v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Eldridge v. Gordon Bros. Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 863 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 636 (1st Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Haeder</i> , 938 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2019)	46, 47, 48
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Noem</i> , 938 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 19-1056 (filed Feb. 21, 2020)	46, 47, 48
<i>Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	29

Glob. NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.,
706 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2013).....21

Gray v. Evercore Restructuring L.L.C.,
544 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2008).....34

In re Greektown Holdings, LLC,
917 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2019)38

Hynning v. Partridge,
359 F.2d 271 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....27, 28

Littlefield v. Mashpee Wampanoag Indian Tribe,
951 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2020).....44

Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah):
98 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D. Mass. 2015).....36, 37, 38
144 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D. Mass. 2015).....11, 27
853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017).....13, 23, 24, 27

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....40

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....43

Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Maine,
75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996).....45

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon,
249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001), *aff'd*, 538 U.S. 644 (2003)43

Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....*passim*

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974).....31

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001).....50

United States v. Bell,
 988 F.2d 247 (1st Cir. 1993).....22, 23, 28, 51

United States v. Matthews,
 643 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011).....21, 22, 36, 51

United States v. Santiago-Reyes,
 877 F.3d 447 (1st Cir. 2017).....28

*Video Gaming Techs., Inc. v. Rogers County Board of Tax Roll
 Correction*,
 2019 WL 6877909 (Okla. Dec. 17, 2019)48

Statutes:

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.*..... 1

 25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)6

 25 U.S.C. § 2710.....49

Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims
 Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-95, 101 Stat. 704
 (previously codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1771 *et seq.* (2012)).....*passim*

 § 9, 101 Stat. 709 (previously codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1771g
 (2012)).....5

25 U.S.C. ch. 19 (2012)44

25 U.S.C. § 1771 note (2018)5

25 U.S.C. § 1771g (2012)5

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....11

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13673

Other Authorities:

25 C.F.R. § 559.443

D. Mass. Local Rule 58.2.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 130

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)(1).....34

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....51

Fed.. R. Civ. P. 58(c)(2)(B)19, 28, 29, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1).....29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8229

S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988).....42, 49
